

No. 20-17490

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PANGEA LEGAL SERVICES, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* IMMIGRATION REFORM
LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDENTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

Christopher J. Hajec
Director of Litigation

Matt A. Crapo
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 232-5590

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Immigration Reform Law Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Government Is Likely To Prevail On The Merits	2
A. Historical Development Of Asylum Law	3
B. The Rule Is Consistent With Section 208 Of The INA.....	10
II. The Other Winter Factors Favor The Government	15
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570, 626–27 (2008).....	13
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr</i> , 964 F.3d 832, 846 (9th Cir. 2020) (“ <i>EBSC IV</i> ”).....	12
<i>Estep v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 114, 122 & n.13 (1946).....	13
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421, 429 (1987).....	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>Lopez-Aguilar v. Marion Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 924 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Komarenko v. INS</i> , 35 F.3d 432, 436 (9th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharm. Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 578, 596 (3d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 333 F.3d 846, 850 (7th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Yang v. INS</i> , 79 F.3d 932, 936-39 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION	
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 826 (BIA 2016)	1

FEDERAL STATUTES & TREATIES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....5, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1158.....2, 6, 10, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A).....11

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A).....10, 11

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(i)9

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(ii)9, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(iii).....9, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(iv)9, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(A)(v)9, 10

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(i)9

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(B)(ii)9

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(2)(C)3, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(3).....6

8 U.S.C. § 1159(b)6

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3).....5, 7, 8

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A).....11

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)6, 7, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(i)11

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(ii)	10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(iii)	10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(B)(iv)	10, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1253(h) (1995)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1427(a)	6
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(3).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9).....	14
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. 104-208, div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (1996)	9
Immigration Act of 1990, § 515, Pub. L. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978, 5053 (Nov. 29, 1990).....	9
Refugee Act, § 208(a), Pub. L. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102, 105 (Mar. 17, 1980).....	6
United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, 19 U.S.T. 6223 (1968)	2, 4, 5

STATE STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS

A.R.S. § 13-904.....	14
Iowa Const. Art. 2, § 5	14
Ky. Const. § 145	14

Neb. Rev. St. § 29-2264.....	14
Va. Const. Art. 2, § 1	14

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 208.14(c) (1991).....	8
8 C.F.R. § 208.16(d)(2).....	15
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(a)(10)	7
8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(d)(2).....	15

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Aliens and Nationality; Asylum and Withholding of Deportation Procedures</i> 55 Fed. Reg. 30,674 (July 27, 1990).....	8
<i>Procedures for Asylum and Bars to Asylum Eligibility,</i> 84 Fed. Reg. 69640 (Dec. 19, 2019).....	14
<i>Procedures for Asylum and Bars to Asylum Eligibility,</i> 85 Fed. Reg. 67,202 (Oct. 21, 2020).....	1, 13, 14
